

No. A10-252  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

U.S. Bank N.A. and Ann McCabe,  
Trustees of the LaVigne Family Trust,  
the McCabe Family Trust, the  
Agustsson Family Trust, the Elizabeth  
LaVigne Trust, the Ann Marie  
McCabe Trust, and the Kathleen  
Agustsson Trust, and Thomas J.  
Moore and Ann McCabe, Trustees of  
the Thomas J. Moore Family Trust and  
the Thomas J. Moore Trust,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

vs.

Cold Spring Granite Company,  
Marble Falls Partners, LLC; and  
Patrick D. Alexander,

Defendants / Respondents.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COUNTY OF STEARNS  
NO. CIV C6-06-003510

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

(Counsel continued on next page)

**WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.**  
**Peter J. Gleekel (#149834)**  
**Craig S. Krummen (#0259081)**  
**225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500**  
**Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402**  
**(612) 604-6400**

*Attorneys For Appellants*

**MASLON, EDELMAN, BORMAN &  
BRAND, LLP**  
**William Z. Pentelovitch (#85078)**  
**Martin S. Fallon (#030301X)**  
**3300 Wells Fargo Center**  
**90 South Seventh Street**  
**Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402**  
**(612) 672-8200**

*Attorneys For Respondents Cold Spring  
Granite Company and Marble Falls  
Partners, LLC*

**ANTHONY OSTLUND & BAER, P.A.**  
**Joseph W. Anthony (#0002872)**  
**Cheryl A. Stanton (#027950X)**  
**3600 Wells Fargo Center**  
**90 South Seventh Street**  
**Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402**  
**(612) 349-6969**

*Attorneys For Respondent Patrick D.  
Alexander*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. APPELLANTS COMPLIED WITH THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE MINNESOTA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE.....	1
A. Appellants Complied With Their Obligations Regarding A Request For A New Trial.....	1
B. Appellants’ Statement Of Facts Appropriately Followed Rule 128.02. ....	2
C. Standard Of Review.....	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY DENYING APPELLANTS A BUY-OUT PROCEEDING UNDER § 302A.751.....	3
A. The More General § 302A.423 Does Not Take Precedence Over The More Specific § 302A.751. ....	3
B. Appellants Are Legally Entitled To A Court Supervised Valuation Proceeding.....	5
C. The District Court Erred When It Refused To Award Its Finding Of Fair Value To Appellants.....	7
D. Cobb’s Valuation Methodology Is Flawed As A Matter Of Law. ....	10
E. CSG’s Granite Rights In The Marble Falls Real Estate Are Worth \$13 Million. ....	14
F. CSG Violated Its Bylaws.....	15
G. The Marble Falls Claims Are Not Derivative.....	15
H. Vavra Did Not Know Respondents Concealed The Actual Projections. ....	16

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT DENIED A COURT SUPERVISED VALUATION UNDER § 302A.471.....	17
A.	Appellants Are Entitled To A Court Supervised Valuation Proceeding Under § 302A.471, subd. 1(a)(2).....	17
B.	Appellants Are Entitled To A Court Supervised Valuation Proceeding Under § 302A.471, subd. 1(a)(5).....	18
C.	The Model Act Does Not Apply Because The MBCA Is Among The Most Liberal In The Nation In Its Protection Of Dissenters' Rights.....	20
D.	Respondents' Analogies Are Inapposite Because § 302A.471 Is Completely Different Than The Model Act And The California Code.....	23
E.	Respondents' So-Called Expert Testimony Is Unavailing As The District Court Excluded Him From Testifying About Minnesota Law And From Interpreting The Statutes At Issue In This Case. ....	23
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT REFUSED TO AWARD INTEREST TO APPELLANTS. ....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**Cases:**

*Advanced Commc'n Design v. Follett*,  
615 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. 2000).....10

*Agranoff v. Miller*,  
791 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2001).....13

*Ala. ByProducts v. Neal*, Del.Supr.,  
588 A.2d 255 (1991) .....12

*Alpha Real Estate Co. of Rochester v. Delta Dental Plan of Minn.*,  
664 N.W.2d 303, *on remand*,  
671 N.W.2d 213, *review denied* (Minn. 2003) ..... 1-2

*Am. Sharecom, Inc. v. LDB Int'l Corp.*,  
1995 WL 321540 (Minn. Ct. App. May 30, 1995) .....9, 10

*Aslakson v. State Dep't of Highways*,  
15 N.W.2d 22 (Minn. 1944).....4

*Atl. States Const., Inc. v. Beavers*,  
301 S.E.2d 635 (Ga. 1983).....3

*Beerly v. Dep't of Treasury*,  
768 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1985) .....11

*Berreman v. West Publ'g Co.*,  
615 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....3, 4

*Boldt v. Roth*,  
618 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2000).....2

*Bomarko, Inc. v. Int'l Telecharge, Inc.*,  
794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999).....13

*Brown v. Arp & Hammond Hardware*,  
141 P.3d 673 (Wyo. 2006).....19

<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989) .....	10
<i>Clark v. Pattern Analysis &amp; Recognition Corp.</i> , 384 N.Y.S.2d 660 (Sup. Ct. 1976) .....	5, 6
<i>Cornberg v. Cornberg</i> , 542 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1996) .....	2
<i>Custom AG Serv. of Montevideo, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 728 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2007) .....	4
<i>Doft &amp; Co. v. Travelocity.com, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2004) .....	13
<i>Edick v. Contran Corp.</i> , 12 Del. J. Corp. L. 244, 1986 WL 3418 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	6
<i>Erickson v. Great Am. Ins. Cos.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 430 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) .....	22
<i>Flarsheim v. Twenty Five Thirty Two Broadway Corp.</i> , 432 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. 1968) .....	6
<i>Gilbert v. MPM Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 663 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	13
<i>Gray v. Cytokine Pharmasciences, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 853549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002) .....	13
<i>Helfman v. Johnson</i> , 2009 WL 437818 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2009) .....	11
<i>Hernando v. Huff</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1124 (D. Miss. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 796 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	9, 25
<i>Hull Junction Holding Corp. v. Princeton Borough</i> , 16 N.J. Tax 68 (N.J. Tax. Ct. 1996) .....	13
<i>In re Glosser Bros.</i> , 382 Pa. Super. 177, 555 A.2d 129 (1989) .....	25

<i>In Re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In Re Valuation Of Common Stock Of McLoon Oil Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 997 (Me. 1989).....	25
<i>Kirkwold Constr. Co. v. M.G.A. Constr., Inc.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1994).....	4
<i>Kirtz v. Grossman</i> , 463 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971).....	6
<i>Leader v. Hycor, Inc.</i> , 479 N.E.2d 173 (Mass. 1985) .....	6
<i>Lebold v. Inland Steel Co.</i> , 125 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1941) .....	6
<i>Lerner v. Lerner</i> , 511 A.2d 501 (Md. 1986).....	6
<i>Rainforest Café, Inc. v. State of Wisconsin Inv. Bd.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	11
<i>Rotation Eng'g &amp; Mfg. Co v. Secura Ins. Co.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Sec. State Bank, Hartley, Iowa v. Ziegeldorf</i> , 554 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996) .....	19
<i>Sifferle v. Micom Corp.</i> , 384 N.W.2d 503 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	8
<i>Small v. Sussman</i> , 713 N.E.2d 1216 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999) .....	5
<i>State by Beaulieu v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 624</i> , 533 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1995).....	4
<i>Sullivan v. First Mass. Fin. Corp.</i> , 569 N.E.2d 814 (Mass. 1991) .....	6

<i>Thomas v. Thomas</i> , 407 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)).....	11
<i>Twin City Motor Bus Co. v. Rechtzigel</i> , 38 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 1949).....	1
<i>Tyroll v. Private Label Chems., Inc.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 1993).....	2
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Francis I. duPont &amp; Co.</i> , 334 A.2d 216 (Del. 1975) .....	25
<i>Whetstone v. Hossfeld Mfg. Co.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. 1990).....	21
<i>Whetstone v. Hossfeld Mfg. Co.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	20
<i>Wigart v. Cervenka</i> , 1999 WL 243231 (Minn. Ct. App. April 27, 1999).....	21

**Rules and Statutes:**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 53.07(a).....	1
Minn. Stat. § 302A.471 Reporter’s Notes – 1981.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 302A.471, subd. 1(a)(2) .....	17
Minn. Stat. § 302A. 471, subd. 1(a)(5) .....	18
Minn. Stat. § 302A.473, subd. 1(c).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 302A.473, subd. 1(d).....	26
Minn. Stat. § 302A.473, subd. 5 .....	26
Minn. Stat. § 302A.473, subd. 6 .....	26
Minn. Stat. § 302A.473, subd. 8(b).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 302A.751, subd. 2 .....	26

Minn. Stat. § 549.09.....	26
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (1994).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.26 (West Supp. 2008).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.172.....	3

**Other Authorities:**

2 American Law Institute, <i>Principals of Corp. Governance &amp; Analysis and Recommendations</i> (1994) .....	10
6A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. (West 2008) .....	5, 7
12B Fletcher Cyc. Corp. (West 2008).....	3
20 Olson, Minnesota Practice – Business Law Deskbook (2009-10 ed.) .....	7
Bryn Vaaler, <i>Scrap The Minnesota Business Corporation Act!</i> , 28 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1365 (2002).....	22
Elliot M. Kaplan, <i>Corporate “Eminent Domain”: Stock Redemption and Reverse Stock Splits</i> , 57 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 67 (1988).....	6
Garon, <i>Challenging Delaware’s Desirability As A Haven For Incorporation</i> , 32 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 769 (2006).....	6
John H. Matheson, <i>Corporation Law and Practice</i> , 18 Minnesota Practice § 7.22 (West 2004) ...	20, 23
Shannon Pratt, et al., <i>Valuing a Business</i> 308 (4th ed. 2000) .....	11

**I. APPELLANTS COMPLIED WITH THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE MINNESOTA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE.**

Respondents incorrectly suggest that Appellants did not comply with their obligations under the Minnesota Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure. (Respondents' Brief ("Res.' Br." 1, 3, 51.)
